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6, 1949

The following bills were audited and approved for payment:

V. E. Jordan
Beverly Cairns

R. G. Engstrom
Ruth Hughes

LaVerne J. Ziler
Mary J. Goffar
Mary Joan Bowen
Walter P, Backstirom

Mina T. Woodhouse
Myrtle McJunkin
Ruby R. Cornwell
Beverly Lyon
Mildred A. Backstrom
Ella Hakala

Wm. A, Johnson

R. A, Hakala

Glenn Penland

Jack Best.

Williem T. Jordan
Albert L. Wilson
Frank Erickson
Jack Jernigan

J. J. Hickey
Jean W, Jones
Helen A, Irving
Martha Hall

Mary Claire Best
Charlotte Romick

Mary C. Engstrom
A. E, Robertson
Louis A, Medina
John Brown

R. G. Engstrom
Glenn Penland

J. J. Hickey
Harold J. Brown
George E. Cooke
W. H, Jordan

J. J. Olson

Jess M. Worley
Walter Worley
Frank Tatum

Riley Allen

Edwin Nelson

Wyo. Highway Dept.
Andrew L. Aho

G. J. Barkhurst
Wm. N. Brimmer

Robert Molyneux
Paul W. Pearson
Frank Boyd

C. A. Kinney
Williem I. Felton
Walter P, Backstrom
R. A, Hekala

Jaclk Best

William T, Jordan
Dr. E, Ben Sturges

E. W, McNamara, M.D.
Florence Forbes
Mary Elaine Brown
Aldea G. Cyr

R. B. Baker, M.D,
C. A, Brimmer

C.W. Jeffrey. H.Do
A. R, McMicken

Dr.  E. Ben Sturges
Rachel I. LeVasseur

Jack Best

Glenn Penland

City of Rawlins
Rawlins Electric Co.

Rocky Mountain Gas Co.
Mtn. States T. & T. Co.
Western Union Tel. Co.

County Treasurer
Acme Sanitary Supply
Crane-0'Fallon Co.

Hested Store
J.C. Penney Co., Inc.

Rocky Mountain Gas Co.

Swift & Company
Carl O. Thayer

R & B Labor
County Assessor
County Clerk

f

County Treasurer

County Treasurer
N

County Assessor
]

County Sheriff
L

County Sheriff
"

County Attorney
"

Supt. of Schools
L]

County Agent
Clerk of Court

Clerk of Court

Custodian
]

Caretaker, Fairgrounds

Mileage & Expense
]

R & B Labor
County Agent
R & B Lador

R & B Labor
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1950 License Plates
R & B Labor
L)

Justice Peace

Justice Peace
"

County Attorney .
Mileage & Expense
"

County Coroner

Autopsy
Home Demonstr. Agent
County Agent

"  Supplies
Sanity Hearing
Court Commissioner
Sanity Hearings
Court Commissioner
Sanity Hearing:
Water Commissioner

Livestock Inspection
Board of Prisoners
Water Service
Electrical Service
Gas Service
Telephone Service
Telegraph Service
Agsignments
CH Supplies

#

CH Supplies
L]

CH Equipment

CH Supplies
Garbage Disposal

50.00
178.10
284,90
220.70
186.40
178.10
145.10
301,50

220.70
186.40
178.10
157.30
150.34%

91.51
301,50
229.00
293.20
220.70

199.50
224,40
178.10
100,00
194.70
178.10
284.90
178.10
174.30
284.90

2&. 70
258.70
186.40
100.00
57.96
32.80
6. 54
229.00
188.77
221.80

59.00
220.70
229.00
237.30
2us; 60
221.00

5.25
220.70"

9.60
140,00

41,66
51.66
10.00
20.00
150.00
104.99
52. 58
U4, 75
. 10.31
72.60

35.00
75. 65
15.50
46.66
10.00
192.00
20.00
24,00

10.00 .

73.23

42, 60
1038.75
36. 85
206.07
131.25
236. 60
12,52
225.46
93.6u
18. 60

1.95
15.22
297.32
17.30
7.00
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Ferguson Merc. Co.

Wyoming Girls' School

The Mills Company

Rawlins National Bank

C.F, Hoeckel Blank Bk. & Lith.
L.C, Smith & Corona, Inc.
Stephenson School Supply
Radio-Lectric Shop

Rawlins Drug Store

The.Times Stationers

Wyo. Typewriter & Equip.
Bancroft Whitney Co.

Geo, D. Barnard Co.
Victor F. Anderson

" Cleo R, Brown

Continental 0il Co.

J.T. Currey's Service Sta.
Dawson & Corbdett
Van.Gross

D.C., Kinnaman & Son

H. Larsen

Mitwalsky Brothers

The National Garage
Platte Valley Gas & 0il
Rawling Auto Electric
Rawlins Gas & 011 Co.
Rawlins Tire Service
Richardson Lumber Co.
Routt County,

Clarence Shaw

Studer Tractor & Equip. Co.
Savery Store

Tri-State Lumber Co,

U.P, Coal Co, Stores

Rovert J. Wagoner

Walcott Service Sta.

* Wilson Equipment & Supply Co.
Wyo. Automotive Co.

* Wyo. Automotive Co.

The Times Stationers

Rawlins Newspapers, Inc.
Rawlins Drug Store

J.E. Cashman, M.D,

J.E, Caghman, M.D.

Cecil A. Ryan

Jack Sullivan

John Cheesbrough

Eugene McCarthy ;
Workmen's Compensation Dept.
The First National Bank

Riley Allen

C. J. Abbott
Virginian Hotel
Sinclair Refining Co.
L. H, Weber

Jess M, Worley

Evan Jones

Bert Oldman

Frank Schilt

George Sheehan

W. C. West

Carl Dolling

Bert Oldmen

Frank Schilt

George Sheehan

W.C. Vest

Helen A, Irving
American Book Co,
Bailey School Supply
Educational Pub. Corp.

Harper & Brothers
Barrison Publishing Co.
J.B. Lippincott Co.
Byron's Office Machines
Western Surety Co.

Fred C. Friend

First National Bank
Michigan Sasnitary Supply
Household Appliance Shop
S. K. Briggs, Agent
Riverstreet Motor Co.
Walter Worley

County Clerk

Supplies

Girls' Care

Supplies.

Safety Deposit Box

Rebinding Land Index

Equipment

Supplies

Repairs to Equip.

Supplies, Co. Agent.
fn L]

Supplies, Co. Agent
Lew Lidbrary
Equipment-Dist. Court
R & B Repairs
R & B Supplies

"

R & B Repairs
N

ies .
Repairs
Supplies
Supplies
Repairs
Supplies
Supplies
Lumber
Labor
Repairs
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Repairs
Supplies
Lumber, etc.
Supplies
Repairs
Suppliesg

W o

Repeirs
]

Supplies

Printing & Publishing
Jall Supplies

Care of Prisoners
Health Officer

R & B Repairs

Commisgsioner
"

Workmen's Compensation
Withholding Tax Deductions

R & B Labor
R & B Repairs
R & B Expense
R & B Supplies
R & B Repairs
R & B Expense
Deputy Sheriff

]

L}

"

Deputy Sheriff
Livestock Inspection

"
Mileage & Expense

Supplies
: "

L]

Supplies
"

Bond Premium
County Assessor
Safe Deposit Box
CH Supplies

"

CH Boiler Insurance
R & B Supplies, etc.
R & B Labor

Pogtege & Expense

Thereupon, the Board adjourned until the following day.

127.90 .

23.00
256.41
7.20
16.50
145.4%0
.9.28
u.oo
4, 34.
1.20.

70.20
33.60
775.60
78.00
7.64
397.47
17.71
17.00
.360.00
67.53

122.91
1.50
. 12,16
4. 32
103. 84
134,60
249.97
53.20
2630.50
21.00

9.65
59.19
323,84
7.52
50.00
5. 43
lo u‘7
236.63
33.86
394,08

71.04
10.15
29.00
175.00
140,00
207.70
304,70
138.94
20.63
8u7.83

28. 80
72.00
23. 64
77.01
21.00
14,27
59.00
13.90
44,73
29.88

44,02
40.00
61.56
1060 601
117.08
25.20
58.69
g8.02
3635
12,40

3.88
1.63
4. 40
7.13

10. 56

115. 50

6.00
14,36
15. 30

231, 08
36.63
2g.20

33.92
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Dec. 7' 19)"9
The Boerd resumed itg session. All members present, Jack Sullivan, Chairman.
MONTHLY REFORTS were approved and placed on file.

et

TAX REBATES AND ABATEMENIS as follows were allowed by the Board:

Milo.B. Smith, Dixon, Wyo., Tex Abatement, Account Homestead Exemption $ L1.52
Ray L. Lefforge, Hanna, Wyo., Rebate Order No. 1533, Account Erroneous Assegsment 62.70
A, Lesko, Jr., Rock Springs, Wyo., ",  No. 1540, Account Poll Tax (Sweetwater County) 2.00
W. W. Ameg, Laramie, Wyo. "o No. 1541, Account Poll Tax (Albany County) 2.00
W. M. Powell, Saratoga, Wyo. * n No. 1542, Account Erroneous Assessment 2,00
John P, O!'Brien, Rawlins, Wyo. " " No. 1543, Account Erroneous Assessment 4,00

SALE OF COUNTY PROPERTY:
Townrof Saratoga, Lot 10, Block 7, SRE & I Co.'s First Addition, Saratoga . . 1.00
BONDS as follows were approved by the Board:

George E. Cooke, Treas. Predatory Animal Fund (1349) 5000.00
George E. Cooke, Treas. Predatory Animal Fund (1950) 5000. 00

SPECIAL SUNDAY BEER LICENSES for Mey 21, and 27, 1950 were granted to Elmer G, Peterson of Walcott 2,00

Mr. 3. G. Brooks of Sinclair appeared before the Board to discuss the assesesment on the N%SW} of
Section 2&, Township 15 North of Range 85 West of the 6th P.M, from the yeers 1936 to 19U8 wherein a
conflict ;xists relative to the ownership of approximately 20 acres of land and the’office of the
Assessor ﬁad deducted the area in question from the total acresge owned by Mr. J. G: Brooks. County
Attorney &. J. Hickey suggested to Mr. Brooks that he clear the title on the land in question.

Thereupon the Board adjourned until December 10, 1949,

Dec. 10, 1949
The ﬁoard of County Commissioners of Cardon County? Wyoming, at a postponed regﬁlar meeting, following
Friday, D;cember 9th, A. D., 1949, and sitting eas a canvassing board to canvass the r;turns of the sfecial
Platte Vailey High School District election, held on Friday, December Gth, A. D., 1949, in Platte Valley
High Sch061 District No. Two, in the Town of Saratoga, County of Carbon, State of Wyomiﬂg. as hereby
certified; L
That:the Board has canvassed the returns of said election and fiﬁds as follows:
Platte Valley High School Building, Saratoga, Wyoming.
Ballot Box "AWY, Bénds, Yes, 25, Bonds, No, O. '
Ballot Box "B", Bonds, Yes, 63, Bonds, No, L.
that the froposal voted upon at said specisl election of the school district carried in favor of th;
issuance ;f the bonde of said school district in the sum of $25,QO0.00. by the vote.herein set forth.
Datea at 9:00 A. M. this 10th day of December, A. D., 1949, -

THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF CARBON COUNTY, WYOMING:

Byé_]%m/é, T Llny,

Chat

; John Cheesbroug i
| e G
tJ/D\L—— e

/ Eugene McCerthy




