

Dec. 6, 1949

The following bills were audited and approved for payment:

W. H. Jordan	R & B Labor	50.00
Beverly Cairns	County Assessor	178.10
R. G. Engstrom	County Clerk	284.90
Ruth Hughes	"	220.70
LaVerne J. Ziler	"	186.40
Mary J. Goffar	"	178.10
Mary Joan Bowen	"	145.10
Walter P. Backstrom	County Treasurer	301.50
Mina T. Woodhouse	County Treasurer	220.70
Myrtle McJunkin	"	186.40
Ruby R. Cornwell	"	178.10
Beverly Lyon	"	157.30
Mildred A. Backstrom	"	150.34
Ella Hakala	"	91.51
Wm. A. Johnson	County Assessor	301.50
R. A. Hakala	"	229.00
Glenn Penland	County Sheriff	293.20
Jack Best	"	220.70
William T. Jordan	County Sheriff	199.50
Albert L. Wilson	"	224.40
Frank Erickson	"	178.10
Jack Jernigan	"	100.00
J. J. Hickey	County Attorney	194.70
Jean W. Jones	"	178.10
Helen A. Irving	Supt. of Schools	284.90
Martha Hall	"	178.10
Mary Claire Best	County Agent	174.30
Charlotte Romick	Clerk of Court	284.90
Mary C. Engstrom	Clerk of Court	220.70
A. E. Robertson	Custodian	258.70
Louis A. Medina	"	186.40
John Brown	Caretaker, Fairgrounds	100.00
R. G. Engstrom	Mileage & Expense	57.96
Glenn Penland	"	32.80
J. J. Hickey	"	6.54
Harold J. Brown	R & B Labor	229.00
George E. Cooke	County Agent	188.77
W. H. Jordan	R & B Labor	221.80
J. J. Olson	R & B Labor	59.00
Jess M. Worley	"	220.70
Walter Worley	"	229.00
Frank Tatum	"	237.30
Riley Allen	"	245.60
Edwin Nelson	"	221.00
Wyo. Highway Dept.	1950 License Plates	5.25
Andrew L. Aho	R & B Labor	220.70
G. J. Barkhurst	"	9.60
Wm. N. Brimmer	Justice Peace	140.00
Robert Molyneux	Justice Peace	41.66
Paul W. Pearson	"	51.66
Frank Boyd	"	10.00
C. A. Kinney	"	20.00
William I. Felton	County Attorney	150.00
Walter P. Backstrom	Mileage & Expense	104.99
R. A. Hakala	"	52.58
Jack Best	"	244.75
William T. Jordan	"	70.31
Dr. E. Ben Sturges	County Coroner	72.60
E. W. McNamara, M.D.	Autopsy	35.00
Florence Forbes	Home Demonstr. Agent	75.65
Mary Elaine Brown	County Agent	15.50
Aldea G. Cyr	" Supplies	46.66
R. B. Baker, M.D.	Sanity Hearing	10.00
C. A. Brimmer	Court Commissioner	192.00
C.W. Jeffrey, M.D.	Sanity Hearings	20.00
A. R. McMicken	Court Commissioner	24.00
Dr. E. Ben Sturges	Sanity Hearing	10.00
Rachel I. LeVasseur	Water Commissioner	73.23
Jack Best	Livestock Inspection	42.60
Glenn Penland	Board of Prisoners	1038.75
City of Rawlins	Water Service	36.85
Rawlins Electric Co.	Electrical Service	206.07
Rocky Mountain Gas Co.	Gas Service	131.25
Mtn. States T. & T. Co.	Telephone Service	236.60
Western Union Tel. Co.	Telegraph Service	12.52
County Treasurer	Assignments	225.46
Acme Sanitary Supply	CH Supplies	93.64
Crane-O'Fallon Co.	"	18.60
Hested Store	CH Supplies	1.95
J.C. Penney Co., Inc.	"	15.22
Rocky Mountain Gas Co.	CH Equipment	297.32
Swift & Company	CH Supplies	17.30
Carl O. Thayer	Garbage Disposal	7.00

Dec. 6, 1949

Ferguson Merc. Co.	Supplies	127.90
Wyoming Girls' School	Girls' Care	23.00
The Mills Company	Supplies	256.41
Rawlins National Bank	Safety Deposit Box	7.20
C. F. Hoeckel Blank Bk. & Lith.	Rebinding Land Index	16.50
L.C. Smith & Corona, Inc.	Equipment	145.40
Stephenson School Supply	Supplies	9.28
Radio-Lectric Shop	Repairs to Equip.	4.00
Rawlins Drug Store	Supplies, Co. Agent.	4.34
The Times Stationers	" "	1.20
Wyo. Typewriter & Equip.	Supplies, Co. Agent	70.20
Bancroft Whitney Co.	Law Library	33.60
Geo. D. Barnard Co.	Equipment-Dist. Court	775.60
Victor F. Anderson	R & B Repairs	78.00
Cleo R. Brown	R & B Supplies	7.64
Continental Oil Co.	"	397.47
J.T. Currey's Service Sta.	"	17.71
Dawson & Corbett	R & B Repairs	17.00
Van Gross	"	360.00
D.C. Kinnaman & Son	"	67.53
H. Larsen	Supplies	122.91
Mitwalsky Brothers	R & B Repairs	1.50
The National Garage	R & B Supplies	12.16
Platte Valley Gas & Oil	R & B Supplies	24.32
Rawlins Auto Electric	R & B Repairs	103.84
Rawlins Gas & Oil Co.	R & B Supplies	134.60
Rawlins Tire Service	R & B Supplies	249.97
Richardson Lumber Co.	R & B Lumber	53.20
Routt County	R & B Labor	2630.50
Clarence Shaw	R & B Repairs	21.00
Studer Tractor & Equip. Co.	R & B Repairs	9.65
Savery Store	R & B Supplies	59.19
Tri-State Lumber Co.	R & B Lumber, etc.	323.84
U.P. Coal Co. Stores	R & B Supplies	7.52
Robert J. Wagoner	R & B Repairs	50.00
Walcott Service Sta.	R & B Supplies	5.43
Wilson Equipment & Supply Co.	"	1.47
Wyo. Automotive Co.	R & B Repairs	236.63
Wyo. Automotive Co.	"	33.86
The Times Stationers	Supplies	394.08
Rawlins Newspapers, Inc.	Printing & Publishing	71.04
Rawlins Drug Store	Jail Supplies	10.15
J.E. Cashman, M.D.	Care of Prisoners	29.00
J.E. Cashman, M.D.	Health Officer	175.00
Cecil A. Ryan	R & B Repairs	40.00
Jack Sullivan	Commissioner	207.70
John Cheesbrough	"	304.70
Eugene McCarthy	"	138.94
Workmen's Compensation Dept.	Workmen's Compensation	20.63
The First National Bank	Withholding Tax Deductions	847.83
Riley Allen	R & B Labor	28.80
C. J. Abbott	R & B Repairs	72.00
Virginian Hotel	R & B Expense	23.64
Sinclair Refining Co.	R & B Supplies	77.01
L. H. Weber	R & B Repairs	21.00
Jess M. Worley	R & B Expense	14.27
Evan Jones	Deputy Sheriff	59.00
Bert Oldman	"	13.90
Frank Schilt	"	44.73
George Sheehan	"	29.88
W. C. West	Deputy Sheriff	44.02
Carl Dolling	Livestock Inspection	40.00
Bert Oldman	"	61.56
Frank Schilt	"	106.60
George Sheehan	"	117.08
W.C. West	"	29.20
Helen A. Irving	Mileage & Expense	58.69
American Book Co.	Supplies	8.02
Bailey School Supply	"	3.35
Educational Pub. Corp.	"	12.40
Harper & Brothers	Supplies	3.88
Harrison Publishing Co.	"	1.63
J.B. Lippincott Co.	"	4.40
Byron's Office Machines	"	7.13
Western Surety Co.	Bond Premium	10.56
Fred C. Friend	County Assessor	115.50
First National Bank	Safe Deposit Box	6.00
Michigan Sanitary Supply	CH Supplies	14.36
Household Appliance Shop	"	15.30
S. K. Briggs, Agent	CH Boiler Insurance	231.08
Riverstreet Motor Co.	R & B Supplies, etc.	36.63
Walter Worley	R & B Labor	28.80
County Clerk	Postage & Expense	33.92

Thereupon, the Board adjourned until the following day.

Dec. 7, 1949

The Board resumed its session. All members present, Jack Sullivan, Chairman.

MONTHLY REPORTS were approved and placed on file.

TAX REBATES AND ABATEMENTS as follows were allowed by the Board:

Milo B. Smith, Dixon, Wyo., Tax Abatement, Account Homestead Exemption	\$ 41.52
Ray L. Lefforge, Hanna, Wyo., Rebate Order No. 1539, Account Erroneous Assessment	62.70
A. Lesko, Jr., Rock Springs, Wyo., " No. 1540, Account Poll Tax (Sweetwater County)	2.00
W. W. Ames, Laramie, Wyo. " " No. 1541, Account Poll Tax (Albany County)	2.00
W. M. Powell, Saratoga, Wyo. " " No. 1542, Account Erroneous Assessment	2.00
John P. O'Brien, Rawlins, Wyo. " " No. 1543, Account Erroneous Assessment	4.00

SALE OF COUNTY PROPERTY:

Town of Saratoga, Lot 10, Block 7, SRE & I Co.'s First Addition, Saratoga	1.00
---	------

BONDS as follows were approved by the Board:

George E. Cooke, Treas. Predatory Animal Fund (1949)	5000.00
George E. Cooke, Treas. Predatory Animal Fund (1950)	5000.00

SPECIAL SUNDAY BEER LICENSES for May 21, and 27, 1950 were granted to Elmer G. Peterson of Walcott 2.00

Mr. J. G. Brooks of Sinclair appeared before the Board to discuss the assessment on the $\frac{1}{2} SW\frac{1}{4}$ of Section 24, Township 15 North of Range 85 West of the 6th P.M. from the years 1936 to 1948 wherein a conflict exists relative to the ownership of approximately 20 acres of land and the office of the Assessor had deducted the area in question from the total acreage owned by Mr. J. G. Brooks. County Attorney J. J. Hickey suggested to Mr. Brooks that he clear the title on the land in question.

Thereupon the Board adjourned until December 10, 1949.

Dec. 10, 1949

The Board of County Commissioners of Carbon County, Wyoming, at a postponed regular meeting, following Friday, December 9th, A. D., 1949, and sitting as a canvassing board to canvass the returns of the special Platte Valley High School District election, held on Friday, December 9th, A. D., 1949, in Platte Valley High School District No. Two, in the Town of Saratoga, County of Carbon, State of Wyoming, as hereby certified:

That the Board has canvassed the returns of said election and finds as follows:

Platte Valley High School Building, Saratoga, Wyoming.

Ballot Box "A", Bonds, Yes, 25, Bonds, No, 0.

Ballot Box "B", Bonds, Yes, 63, Bonds, No, 4.

that the proposal voted upon at said special election of the school district carried in favor of the issuance of the bonds of said school district in the sum of \$25,000.00, by the vote herein set forth.

Dated at 9:00 A. M. this 10th day of December, A. D., 1949.

THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF CARBON COUNTY, WYOMING:

By Jack Sullivan
Chairman

John Cheesbrough
John Cheesbrough

Eugene McCarthy
Eugene McCarthy

ATTEST:
R. G. Engstrom
R. G. Engstrom, County Clerk